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1 Pursuantto this Court’s July 18, 2008 Order, theInter Tribal Council of Arizona,

2 Inc., the Arizona AdvocacyNetwork, the Hopi Tribe, the Leagueof Wornen Voters of

3 Arizona, the Leauge of United Latin Arnerican Citizens and RepresentativeSteve

4 Gallardocollectively, the "ITCA Plaintiffs" subrnittheir consolidatedResponseto the

5 Closing Argurnent Briefs filed by the State of Arizona and the Arizona Secretaryof

6 Statecollectively, the "StateDefendants"andthe Twelve CountyDefendants.

7 INTRODUCTION

8 In their Closing Argurnent,the StateDefendantsacknowledgethat approxirnately

9 32,000 individuals’ voter registrationforrns have beenrejectedsince the effective date

10 of Proposition200’s arnendrnentof A.R.S. § 16-166F, which requires"satisfactory

11 evidenceof citizenship"to registerto vote. In addition,Defendantsdo not disputethat

12 rnore than4,000 conditional provisional ballots have gone uncountedsince2005. To

13 discountthis strongevidenceof a substantialburdenon the right to vote, however,they

14 atternptto hold the Plaintiffs to a standardof proofnot requiredby controlling law -

15 irnpossibility. UnderBurdickv. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 1992, andCrawfordv. Marion

16 CountyElection Bd., 128 5. Ct. 1610 2008, however, burdenson the right to vote

17 requireheightenedscrutiny evenif they do not rnakevoting irnpossible. Here, thereis

18 arnple evidenceof the substantialburdensirnposedon those whose voter registration

19 formshavebeenrejectedor whoseconditional provisionalballots havegoneuncounted.

20 Proposition200 doesnot hold up under the scrutiny requiredby Burdick and

21 Crawfbrd. The trial record dernonstratesthat the voting-related provisions of

22 Proposition200 do not have any role in advancingits statedpurpose- discouraging

23 "illegal irnrnigration." Nor have Defendantsoffered anythingmore thansupposition

24 to establishthat Proposition 200 has increasedvoter confidence in the electoral

25 process- the state’sposthoc rationalefor the law. The County Defendantsirnproperly

26 have atternptedto reachoutsidethe record- a tacit adrnissionof the rninirnal evidence

27 of voter fraud in the record. In any case,their effort to justify Proposition200 rernains

28 far short of offsettingthedernonstratedflaws andburdensof Proposition200.



1 ARGUMENT

2 I. BURDENS ON THE RIGHT TO VOTE REQUIRE HEIGHTENED

3 SCRUTINY EVEN IF THEY DO NOT MAKE VOTING IMPOSSIBLE.

As they did throughouttheir surnrnaiyjudgrnentbriefing, Defendantscontinueto

build their casearounda fundarnentalrnisapprehensionof Burdick and Crawfbrd. For

6
exarnple,the State arguesthat Plaintiffs rnay prevail on their undueburdenclairn only

by proving that citizens "do not have - and cannot get - voting identification or

8
evidenceof citizenshipto registerto vote." [Doc. 1023, at 3 ernphasisadded] This is

wrong. Irnpossibility establishesaprima flicie as-appliedviolation - which requiresthe

10
court to provide anexceptionto the law asa rernedy.’ But underBurdick, asclarified in

Crawfbrd, burdensupon thefranchiseare constitutionallysuspectevenwithout showing

12
voter-specificirnpossibility. BecauseProposition200 irnposessevereand substantial

13
generalburdens- beyondrnaking voting irnpossiblefor sorne- heightenedscrutiny is

14
required frorn the Court. In addition, a justification cornrnensuratewith the burden

15
irnposedis requiredfrorn the Stateif the law is to be savedfrorn unconstitutionality.

16
Crawfbrd rnade clear that irnpossibility cannotbe the touchstonefor an undue

17
burdenclairn. Arnong other concerns,the SuprerneCourt noted that paying a fee to

18
obtain requiredvoting identification,where no exceptionsor safeharborsareprovided,

19
can presentan unconstitutionalburden on the right to vote. Crawfbrd, 128 5. Ct. at

20
1620-21. The payrnentof a fee is a "possibility" for rnany would-bevoters, andis not

21
necessarilyan insurrnountablehurdle- yet theCourt was focusedon the fact that sucha

22
fee burdenstheright to vote. The Court’s ernphasison burden,andnot irnpossibility, is

23
evident throughoutthe opinion. The Court left openthe possibility that Indiana’svoter

24 1 "Whenthegovernmenterectsa barrierthat makesit more difficult for membersof onegroup
25 to obtain a benefit than it is for membersof anothergroup, a memberof the former group

seekingto challengethebarrierneednot allegethat he would haveobtainedthebenefit but for
26 thebarrierin orderto establishstanding. The ‘injury in fact’ in an equalprotectioncaseof this

27
variety is the denial of equal treatment resulting from the imposition of the barrier, not the
ultimate inability to obtainthebenefit." N.E. F/a. C/i. qf the Assoc.qf Gen. Contractorsv. Ci’

28 qfJacksoii’i//e, 508 U.S. 656, 666 1993 citing Turner v. Fouche,396 U.S. 346, 362 1970.
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1 ID law rnight place a "heavier burden" on individuals 1 who are elderly, born out of

2 state, and "have dfficulIy" not irnpossibility obtaining a birth certificate, 2 who

3 becauseof "econornicor personallirnitations" rnay find it "difficult" to securea copy of

4 their birth certificate or assernblethe other required docurnentations,and 3 with a

5 religious "objection" to beingphotographed. Id. at 1621 ernphasisadded. Thus, the

6 Court did not restrict the issue to whether, for any of theseclassesof individuals, the

7 inability to obtain identification rnadevoting irnpossible; rather, the Court left openthe

8 questionof whetherthe Indianalaw in practiceburdenedtheir right to voteby rnakingit

9 rnore difficult. The severityof that burdenwas "of coursernitigated" by the indigency

10 exceptionandthe freephoto ID offeredby Indiana’sBMV -proceduresand exceptions

11 notprovidedby Proposition 200 or the irnplernentingregulationsprornulgatedby the

12 Secretaryof State. Id. Only in the face of thesesafetynets - and in the contextof a

13 facial attackon thevoter ID law - did the Courtuphold Indiana’slaw.

14 Defendantssuggestthat the clairns in this casernust fail unlessPlaintiffs produce

15 precisecountsof the individuals unableto obtain RegistrationID or Polling ID. [Doc.

16 1023, at 11-12] While this cannotbe a sine qua non for an undueburdenclairn, such

17 information obviously would be relevant.2 Indeed, at the prelirninary stage of this

18 proceedingthe ITCA Plaintiffs introducedthe bestavailableestirnatesof thenurnberof

19 persons who lacked ready access to the required forrns of identification. The

20 Defendantsat first objectedto this evidencebeingenteredinto the trial record,but then

21 later reversedthernselvesand atternptedto designateit by deposition. [See id. citing

22 SissonsDep.; see also Doc. 885, Tab 2, at 1] The evidenceat trial, however, was

23 2 To requireplaintiffs to provide suchprecisecountswould, from a practical standpoint,pose

24 an unreasonablyhigh empirical hurdle, and, from a legal standpoint,go far beyond what is
necessaryto establishan undueburden. The Court’s criticism of the recordin Crawford must

25 be understoodas having beenin thecontextof a pre-enforcementchallenge. Id. at 1621-22. In
this casethe Court has had the benefit of evidenceproving the actual disenfranchisementof

26 thousandsof citizens.

27 On June24, 2008, the State Defendantsnotified the ITCA Plaintiffs that they plannedto
designatethe following portionsof the Sissonsdeposition: 5:11-14, 6:1-21, 15:13-23, 16:24-

28 17:3, 17:8-20 and 74:18-78:8. The ITCA Plaintiffs made their counter-designationson that
-3-



1 basedupon the subsequentcompelledproduction of rejectedvoter registration forrns

2 including the applicant’scountry of birth and the State’svoter registrationdatabase,

3 and it providedrnore precise- and damning - evidenceof harrn to citizens causedby

4 Proposition200. This is becausethe evidenceat trial went beyondjust an estirnateof

5 individuals who potentially could be burdened,but ratherprovidedcounts of citizens

6 whoseright to vote was in fact denied as a direct consequenceof Proposition 200.

7 Thesecountsdernonstratetheunconstitutionalburdenof Proposition200.

8 Defendantshave relied without qualification upon Dr. Lanier’s tabulationof the

9 overall nurnberof individuals whoseregistrationapplicationswere rejectedfor lack of

10 proofof citizenshipabout32,000, andthe shareof thoserejectedapplicantswho were

11 born in the United States over 90 percent. Likewise, the State relies without

12 qualification upon Dr. Lanier’s rnatching of those rejectedapplicationswith the 2007

13 statewidevoterregistrationdatabase,showingthat one-thirdof thoserejectedapplicants

14 later succeededin registeringto vote. [Doc. 1023, at 12]

15 Using thesedata,the rnost conservativepossibleestirnateis that 18,000citizens

16 have been denied the right to register to vote as a direct and proxirnate result of

17 Proposition200. The calculationis straightforward. First, becausethe pool of 32,000

18 individuals by definition were rejectedfor lack of RegistrationID theywould havebeen

19 registeredbut for Proposition200. Of these32,000, a third went on to register as of

20 Septernber2007 about 10,560. Evenif one assurnesthat: 1 noneof the foreign-born

21
basisand delivereda highlighted copy of the Sissonsdepositionto Defendants. The Sissons

22 depositionsubmittedto the Court, however, includedadditional designationsfrom Defendants
as follows: 10:21-11:5. 12:5-14, 20:2-10, 37:4-38:18,41:19-42:4, 42:19-43:1, 43:23-44:8,

23 45:17-46:11,57:8-58:9, 60:13-60:20,82:14-84:22,85:20-86:3,87:17-21, 93:23-94:3,99:2-6,
101:14-25, 104:4-105:9 and 106:15-107:5. The Plaintiffs never had notice of these

24 designationsuntil afterthey were deliveredto the Court and were not given an opportunityto

25
makecounter-designations.

The StateDefendantsquestionat severalpointswhetherthe rejectedforeign-bornregistration
26 applicantswere citizens. [Doc. 1023 at 1, 12] On the otherhand, Defendantshave not proven

27
that any of those applicantswas not in fact a citizen. Moreover, individualscompleteand sign
registrationforms underpenalty of perjury. Even if the evidenceon this particularpoint is in

28 equipoise,thebalancestill swingsstrongly againstthe State.
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1 applicantswent on to successfullyregister,2 thepool of 21,440 applicantswho were

2 ultirnately unsuccessfultherefore included all 3,200 foreign-born applicants,and 3

3 none of the 3,200 foreign-bornapplicantswas a citizen - that still leavesan absolute

4 rninirnurn of 18,240 native-born citizens who were prevented frorn registering by

5 Proposition200. This is a conservativeestirnatebecausethe only reasonableconclusion

6 basedupon the record is that few - if any - of the 3,200 foreign-bornapplicantsrnay

7 have beennon-citizens. Realistically, then, Proposition200 has beenprovento have

8 directly prevented18,000to 21,000citizensfrorn registeringto vote.

9 II. DEFENDANTS OFFER NO JUSTIFICATION FOR THE LACK OF ANY

10 INDIGENCY EXCEPTION OR SIMILAR SAFEGUARD IN PROPOSITION
200.

11
In Crawford the SuprerneCourt repeatedlycited, andreliedupon, the availability

12
of cost-freephoto identification and other fallback proceduresas critical reasonsfor

13
upholding Indiana’s law againsta facial challenge. E.g., 128 5. Ct. at 1621. The

14
Defendants’briefs are conspicuouslysilent aboutthe absencefrorn Proposition200 of

15
anycornparableaccornrnodation.This failure to accornrnodateis a fatal flaw.

16
In CrawfOrd the SuprerneCourt discussedtwo distinct accornrnodationsthat

17
Indiana’s law specifically provided for personsof lirnited rneans. First, the Indiana

18
Bureauof Motor Vehicles issuesfree photo identification. Id at 16 13-14. In addition,

19
an indigent voter is perrnittedto validate a provisional ballot that he or she cast on

20
electiondayby executinganaffidavit within 10 daysof theelectionattestingthat 1 the

21
personis indigent,and2 thepersonexecutingthe affidavit is the sarnepersonwho cast

22
theballot on electionday. Id. The ballot thencanbe counted,without anyrequirernent

23
that the individual show photo ID.6 Id. at 1614, n.2. The sarneprocedurefor indigent

24

25
This was an incomplete pool of rejected applicationsdue to some counties’ data being

26 missing. Productionof the forms also was cut off with the closeof discovery. Therefore,the

27
actualnumberof rejectedcitizensto dateis likely to be significantly greater.
6 The "conditional" provisional ballot employed in Arizona differs significantly from the

28 Indianaprovisionalballot becauseit providesno alternativemeansof validatingan election-day
-5-



1 voters is available to those with a religious objection to being photographed. Id. In

2 addition, Indiana’slaw providesan exceptionfor "personsliving and voting in a state-

3 licensedfacility suchasa nursinghorne." Id. at 1613.

4 Proposition200, in contrast,containsno safetynet or alternativeprocedurefor

5 individuals who cannot afford to pay for Registration or Polling ID. This crucial

6 ornissionis not rnitigatedby the fact that rnost potential registrantsandin-personvoters

7 possessRegistrationand/orPolling ID. Indeed,as the SuprerneCourt noted, "[t]he fact

8 that rnost voters alreadypossess. . . sorneforrn of acceptableidentificationwould not

9 savethe statuteunder. . . Harper, if the Staterequiredvoters to pay. . . a fee to obtain a

10 new photo identification. But. . . the photo identifIcation cards issuedby Indiana ‘s

11 BMVare also free." Id. at 1620-21 citing Harper v. Virginia Bd. ojElections,383 U.S.

12 663 1966 ernphasisadded. Only in the face of suchexceptionsdid the court find

13 that the inconvenienceof having to rnakethe trip to BMV andposefor a photograph

14 wasnot a "substantialburden" on the right to vote. Id. at 1621. In this crucial respect

15 Proposition200, which rnakesno effort to provide a safetynet for voters who cannot

16 afford Registration or Polling ID, fails badly in cornparisonto the law upheld in

17 CrawfOrd.

18 III. DEFENDANTS MISAPPREHEND WHAT PLAINTIFFS MUST SHOW TO

19 SUCCEEDON THEIR SECTION2 CLAIM.

20
During cross-exarninationof the Gonzalez Plaintiffs’ experts, Defendants’

21
counselaskedthe expertsto agreewith the following staternent:"disparity in rnarket

22
outcornesdoesnot necessarilyprove discrirninationin the rnarket." [Trial Tr. at 46:3-7,

23
291:8-16, 412:21-413:18] This questionneither developednor illustrated a relevant

24
legal principle. In literal terrns, of course,none of the expertstestifiedaboutrnarkets,

25
rnarket outcornesor disparities in rnarket outcornes. Nor does this truisrn provide a

26
useful rnetaphor for the Section 2 analysis. No rnetaphor is needed. There is no

27
ballot, Arizona merely provides an additional opportunity to present the same forms of

28 identificationrequiredat thepolls.
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1 contentionin this casethat a disparateirnpact aloneestablishesa violation of Section2

2 of the Voting Rights Act. Section 2 requires courts to considerthe totality of the

3 circurnstances.Defendants’abstractreferencesto "rnarketoutcornes"are a strawrnan,

4 and in no way do they rebut the evidenceshowing causationunder Section 2 - the

5 history of official discrirnination, racially polarized voting and the depressed

6 socioeconornicstatus of Latinos and Indians in Arizona. [See Doc. 1023, at 9]

7 Plaintiffs’ Section 2 clairn is not basedupon econornictheory, andit rnust be analyzed

8 underthe relevantlegal standards.

9 "The essenceof a Section 2 clairn is that a certain electoral law, practice or

10 structure interactswith social and historical conditions to causean inequality in the

11 opportunitiesenjoyedby black andwhite voters to electtheir preferredrepresentatives."

12 Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 47 1986. Ratherthanbeinga separatefactor frorn

13 thetotality of the circurnstancesinquiry, the "causation"inquiry is integral to thetotality

14 of the circurnstances.7 Therefore, a causal connection rnay be shown where the

15 discrirninatory irnpact of a challenged voting practice is attributable to racial

16 discrirninationin the surroundingsocial and historical circurnstances. Farrakhan v.

17 Washington,338 F.3d 1009, 1020 9th Cir. 2003.

18 The totality of the circurnstancestestprovidesno fixed nurnericalthresholdthat

19 rnust be satisfied before a racially disparate irnpact is cognizableunder Section 2.

20 Instead, Section 2 uses the relative terrns "less open" and "equal opportunity."

21 Furtherrnore,the overall totality of the circurnstancestestby natureis not rnathernatical

22 or rigidly structured;it necessarilyrnustvary frorn caseto case.8

23

________________________

24 This inquiry is clearly distinct from any requirementfor proofof intentional discrimination.
"Section2 requiresproofonly of a discriminatoryresult,not of discriminatoryintent." Smith v.

25 Salt River Project Agric. Improvement& Power Dist., 109 F.3d 586, 594 9th Cir. 1997.
"Causation"in this contextsimply reflects thedisparitiesresultingfrom the challengedpractice

26 interactingwith otherrelevantcircumstances.
. . . .

27 [T]here is no requirementthat any particularnumberof factorsbe proved, or that a majority
of them point one way or the other . . . . [T]he questionwhether the political processesare

28 ‘equally open’ dependsupon a searching,practicalevaluationof the ‘past and presentreality’
-7-



1 Defendantsarguethat the evidenceof the disproportionatelyhigher nurnberof

2 Latinos whose conditional provisional ballots were not counteddoes not constitute

3 evidenceof a disparateirnpact becauseDr. Lanier "did not offer any basis . . . upon

4 which to conclude that the differencewas causedby Prop 200." [Doc. 1023, at 9]

5 Conditional provisional ballots, however, are wholly a creatureof Proposition 200.

6 Moreover,the evidencein the trial record clearly establishesthat the Latino andNative

7 Arnerican populations have faced a long history of official discrirnination, and that

8 todaythey are worseoff thanthe White populationin educationalachievernent,annual

9 incorne and other socio-econornicfactors. [See, e.g., Trial Tr. at 461:3-21;Ex. 1197,

10 1198] The interplayof the disproportionateirnpact of Proposition200 with thesesocial

11 andhistorical circurnstancesdernonstratesthat Proposition200 violates Section2.

12 IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE BEEN INJURED BY PROPOSITION 200, AND

13 THEREFOREHAVE STANDING TO ASSERTTHEIR CLAIMS.

14
In their ClosingArgurnentBrief, the StateDefendantsassertthat Proposition200

15
has not deprived Plaintiffs of their voting rights. [Doc. 1023, at 2] Defendants’

16
argurnent, however, takes far too narrow a view of what constitutesinjury to an

17
organizationalplaintiff The trial record dernonstratesthat the organizationalplaintiffs

18
havereallocatedresourcesto counteractthe disenfranchisingeffectsof Proposition200.

19
In Florida State Conf of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 11th Cir. 2008, the

20
Eleventh Circuit recently upheld the standing of organizationsto challenge a state

21
procedurewhich could result in the rernovalof personsfrorn the voter registrationlist

22
for failure of the stateto rnatchinforrnation in anotherdatabase. That court held "that

23
an organizationhas standingto sue on its own behalf if the defendant’sillegal acts

24
irnpair its ability to engagein its projectsby forcing the organizationto divert resources

25 to counteractthose illegal acts." Id. at 1165-66 citing Crawford v. Marion County

26
Election Bd., 472 F.3d 949, 951 7th Cir. 2007, affirmed 128 5. Ct. 1610 2008, and

27 . , . . . ,, . .and on a ftinctional view ofthe political process. Gingles,478 U.S. at 45 citing S. Rep.

28 No. 97-417, at 29.
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1 HavensReallyCorp. v. Coleman,455 U.S. 363, 379 1982. The court further heldthat

2 the plaintiffs had shown they would suffer "a concreteinjuiy . . . . The organizations

3 reasonablyanticipate that they will have to divert personnel and time to educating

4 volunteersandvoterson compliancewith [the challengedlaw]." Id.

5 Here,Linda Brown testifiedthat the Arizona AdvocacyNetwork "AzAN" will

6 spend$59,465 $19,025 in 2006 and $40,440 in 2008 to educateand assistvoters in

7 complying with the Polling ID requirement,all of which is attributableto Proposition

8 200. [Trial Tr. at 590: 1-5, 600:22-601:3;Ex. 1223] In addition, AzAN will expend

9 between$11,000 and $22,000 more for its voter registrationactivities than it would

10 needto spendif therewere no RegistrationID requirement. [Trial Tr. at 586:1-587:11;

11 Ex. 1223] Dedication of AzAN’s resourcesto these efforts affects AzAN’s other

12 activities. [Trial Tr. at 599:12-16] The ITCA haslikewise divertedresourcesfrom its

13 otherprojectsto educateits membersaboutthe requirementsof Proposition200. [Ex.

14 1340, at 5-6 and Ex. A] RepresentativeGallardo testified that one of his biggest

15 strugglesas a candidatefor office is the work it takes to inform his constituentsand

16 supporterswhat they must do to comply with Proposition200. [Trial Tr. at 185:11-

17 186:19] The Leagueof WomenVoters of Arizona "LWV" hasessentiallystoppedits

18 voterregistrationactivities becauseit doesnot have the additional resourcesnecessaiy

19 to assistvoters in complyingwith theRegistrationID requirements. [8/30/06Hr’g Tr. at

20 122:7-124:9] LWV hasalso expendeda portion of its limited resourcesto educateits

21 membersaboutcompliancewith the Polling ID requirement. [Id. at 130:12-131:1] As

22 such, eachof theseparties has standingto challengethe voting relatedprovisions of

23 Proposition200.

24

25
Contrary to the Defendants’ contention, LWV provided trial testimony, though no

26 representativetestified in personduring the July 2008 trial. [See Doc. 1023, at 2, ni] This

27
Court grantedthe ITCA Plaintiffs’ Motion to submit the testimonyof LWV PresidentBonnie
Saundersthroughthe transcriptof the August 30, 2006 preliminary injunction hearing. [Doc.

28 928, grantingDoc. 925]
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1 Under the doctrine of "associational" or "representational"standing, an

2 organizationrnay sueon behalfof its rnernberswhetheron not the organizationitself has

3 suffered an injury frorn the challengedaction. Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver.

4 Comm‘n, 432 U.S. 333, 342-44 1977. The record showsthat AzAN rnernbershave

5 beenunable to register to vote due to the RegistrationID requirernent. [Trial Tr. at

6 583:16-584:13]

7 Moreover,organizationsare not requiredto show specific instancesof injury to

8 their rnernberswhere it is otherwise clear that their rnernberswould be adversely

9 affected. CalifOrnia Rural LegalAssistance,Inc. v. LegalSeii’s. Corp., 917 F.2d 1171,

10 1174-75 9th Cir. 1990; seePennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1, 8 1988 "The

11 likelihoodof enforcernent,with theconcornitantprobability thata landlord’srent will be

12 reducedbelow what he on shewould otherwisebe able to obtain in the absenceof the

13 Ordinance,is a sufficient threat of actualinjury . .
. .";

SanduskyCountyDemocratic

14 Party Blackwell, 387 F.3d 565, 574 6th Cir. 2004 "Appelleeshavenot identified

15 specific voters who will seekto vote at a polling place that will be deernedwrong by

16 election workers, but this is understandable;by their nature, rnistakes cannot be

17 specifically identified in advance.. . . It is inevitable,however,that therewill be such

18 rnistakes. The issuesAppelleesraise are not speculativeor rernote; they are real and

19 irnrninent.". In a large organization like the ITCA, whose rnernber tribes have

20 approxirnately112,790 individual rnernbers, it is highly likely that a rnernber of an

21 ITCA rnernbertribehashador will havea voterregistrationforrn rejectedfor failure to

22 cornply with the Registration ID requirernent. See Browning, 522 F.3d at 1163

23 upholding organizationalstanding to challengevoter registrationdata rnatching plan

24 because"[g]iven that the NAACP and SVREP collectively clairn around 20,000

25 rnernbersstate-wide,it is highly unlikely. . . that not a single rnernberwill havehis or

26 herapplicationrejecteddue to arnisrnatch". The sarneis true for theHopi Tribe, which

27

28
- 10 -



1 has rnore than9,200 adult rnernbers.’° As such, the record is clear that AzAN, ITCA

2 andthe Hopi Tribe have rnernberswho are affectedby Proposition200 and, like the

3 DernocraticParty in Crawford, have standing to challengeProposition200’s voting-

4 relatedprovisions.

V. THE REGISTRATION ID AND POLLING ID REQUIREMENTS DO NOT

6 SERVE THE STATED INTEREST OF PROPOSITION 200 IN
DISCOURAGING"ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION," NOR DO THEY INCREASE

7 VOTER CONFIDENCEIN THE ELECTORAL PROCESS.

8 As the SuprerneCourt recognizedin Crawford, Proposition200’s burden on

9 individuals’ right to vote "rnust be justified by relevantandlegitirnate stateinterests."

10 128 5. Ct. at 1616. The statedpurposeof Proposition200 was to "discourageillegal

11 irnrnigration," basedupon findings anddeclarationsthat "illegal irnrnigration is causing

12 econornichardship,"and"illegal irnrnigrantshave beengiven a safehaven in this state

13 with the aidof identificationcardsthatare issuedwithout verifying irnrnigration status."

14 [Ex. 1, § 2 "Findingsanddeclaration"] There is absolutelyno evidencein the record

15 that any undocurnentedirnrnigrant has registeredto vote, votedor atternptedto do so.

16 Indeed,eventhe slirn evidenceof allegednon-citizensregisteringto vote involveslegal

17 residents. [See Ex. 1349a-g]" As such,thereis no connectionbetweenthe "econornic

18 hardship" caused by "illegal irnrnigration" and the voting related provisions of

19 Proposition200.

20 In effect concedingthat Proposition200’s voting-relatedprovisionshave no role

21 in its statedpurposeof discouragingunlawful irnrnigration, Defendantsoffer adifferent

22 10 Defendantsattemptto show that Proposition200 doesnot preventNative Americansfrom
23 registeringto votebecauseall but oneof theITCA membertribes issuestribal enrollmentcards.

[Doc. 1023, at 6] A.R.S. § 16-166F6,however, calls for a tribal enrollmentnumber,andthe
24 recorddoesnot establishthat every ITCA membertribe’s identification cardscontain such a

25
number. [See Ex. 1325, at 15-18 cardsissuedby theHopi Tribe, Yavapai-ApacheNation and
Tonto Apache Tribe do not include enrollment numbers] Moreover, the evidence is

26 undisputedthat sometribes do not issuetribal enrollmentcardsfor free. [Id. Hopi, Yavapai
ApacheandColoradoRiver IndianTribeschargefeesfor original or replacementcards]

27 11 Exhibits 1349a-garethe subjectof Defendants’pendingMotion to Admit Trial Exhibits, but

28 are not presentlypartofthetrial record.
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1 post hoc rationale. Throughout this litigation, Defendants have assertedthat by

2 preventingineligible individuals frorn registeringandvoting, Proposition200 servesthe

3 state’s interest in prornoting public confidencein the electoralprocess,which in turn

4 encouragescitizen participation. [SeeDoc. 1022, at 10; Doc. 1023, at 17] Thereis no

5 evidence,however, that Proposition200 hashad any effect on public confidencein the

6 electoralsysternor citizen participationin theprocess.

7 State Elections Director Joseph Kanefield testified that voter confidence is

8 irnprovedwhen countiesconductelectionsin a "uniforrn" rnannerand"are not counting

9 ballots differently." [Trial Tr. at 691:1-19] Conversely,accordingto Mr. Kanefield, if

10 an ineligible voter castsa ballot, it "underrninesvoter confidence." [Id. at 691:20-24]

11 Proposition200, howeverdoesnot insureuniforrnity. [Id. at 75 1:13-752:1] Nor is Mr.

12 Kanefield’s supposition that voter confidence and willingness to participate in the

13 political processwill be harrnedin the absenceof the RegistrationID requirernentor

14 Polling ID requirernentborne out by actual evidence. Defendantspresentedno proof

15 thatArizona voterslackedconfidence,or refusedto participatein Arizonaelections,due

16 to concernsaboutnon-citizenregistrationor irnpostervoting prior to Proposition200.

17 While unfoundedfearsandrurnorsof vote fraudfrequently circulate,thereis no reason

18 to accordthern constitutionaldeference. Furtherrnore,the hit-or-rniss nature of the

19 RegistrationID requirernent- for exarnple,allowing "grandfathered"voters to bypassit

20 entirely - is quite inconsistent with the notion that a pre-existing crisis of voter

21 confidencerequiredits adoption. LWV PresidentBonnie Saunderstestifiedthat voters’

22 perceptionsof the integrity of the election systernwere not enhancedby Proposition

23 200. [8/30/06 Hr’g Tr. at 13 1:2-10] Defendantshavenot presentedany evidencethat

24 the enforcernentof Proposition200 hashadany irnpact on electoralparticipationdue to

25 increasedvoterconfidence.’2

26 12 Indeed,the authorsof a studycited by Defendantsconcludedthat "there is little or no

27 relationshipbetweenbeliefsaboutthefrequencyof fraudandelectoralparticipation. . .
Nor does it appearto be the casethat universal voter identification requirernentswill

28 raise levels of trust in the electoral process." Ansolabehere,Stephenand Nathaniel
- 12 -



VI. THE DEFENDANTS IMPROPERLYARGUE OUTSIDETRIAL RECORD.

2 A. DefendantsCannotRely on Non-RecordFactualAssertionsExcludedby
This Court’s Orderon the Parties’Motions in Limine.

The recordevidenceof voter registrationby non-U.S.citizens is rneagerat best.

Defendantshaveatternptedto augrnenttheir caseby referringto non-recordinstancesof

purportedlyfraudulentregistration. In addition to being outsidethe record, the Court
6

heldthesefactual clairns inadrnissible,andthe County Defendants’relianceon thern in

theirClosingArgurnentBrief is thereforedoubly irnproper.
8

Specifically, before trial, the Defendantsandthe GonzalezPlaintiffs separately

soughtto excludefrorn the trial record evidencerelatedto allegedly fraudulentvoter
10 . .

registrationactivity. [Doc. 818, 825] On July 8, 2008, the Court grantedDefendants’

Motion in Limine which sought exclusion of "any testirnony regarding on-going
12 .

investigationsof voter fraud, for any purposeat all." [Doc. 818, at 4; Doc. 928, at 2]
13

The Court also grantedthe GonzalezPlaintiffs’ requestto excludeexhibits andrelated
14

testirnony concerning: 1 "individuals about whorn USCIS requestedinforrnation
15

regardingvoter registrationandvoting history," 2 "the nurnberof voter registration
16

forrns subrnittedby PetitionPartnersandrate of acceptability,"and3 courtrecordsof
17

cases"involving election-relatedcrirnes" concerningAllen Dale Rouseand convicted
18

felons. [Doc. 928, at 203; seealsoDoc. 825, at 1]
19

Despite this Court’s exclusion rulings, the County Defendants’ Closing
20

ArgurnentBrief repeatedlydiscussesandcites suchpurportednon-recordfacts. [Doc.
21

1022, at 7-8 discussing list of individuals about whorn USCIS requestedvoting
22

information; id. at 9 discussingPetitionPartnersvoter registrationforrns] Under this
23

Court’s prior order, these non-record facts should not be considered. In addition,
24

becausethe record is properly closed,Defendants’atternptto use excludedevidenceby
25

26 Persily, Vote Fraud in the Eye of the Beholder: the Role of Public Opinion in the
Challenge to Voter Identification Requirements,121 Harv. L. Rev. 1737, 1759 May

27 2008.

28
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1 setting it out in their brief is highly prejudicial to Plaintiffs. The County Defendants

2 shouldbe grantedleaveto file acorrectedbrief, or, if necessary,orderedto do so.

3 B. Existing Systerns,Unrelated to Proposition200, Prevent the Fraudulent

4 RegistrationsDefendantsCited.

Without waiving any objection to the Defendants’ irnproper citation of non-

6 record evidence,the record shows that Proposition200 is not requiredto addressthe

purportedrisk of fraudulentvoterregistrations.

8 Relying on evidenceexcludedby the Court, Defendantsarguethat Proposition

200 serves their assertedinterest in preventing fraud becauseunscrupulouspaid

10 registrarshave subrnitted fraudulent voter registration forrns for non-existentpeople,

who will not be placedon the voter rolls becauseof Proposition200’s RegistrationID

12 requirernent. [Doc. 1022, at 8] In fact, the systernthat prevents such fraudulent

13 inflation of the voter rolls is requiredby federal law, and alreadywas in place when

14 Proposition200 went into effect. As Mr. Kanefield testified, the statewide voter

15 registrationsystern"VRAZ" cornrnunicateswith databasesrnaintainedby MVD, the

16 Social SecurityAdrninistration,the Departrnentof HealthServicesvital recordsandthe

17 courtsto deterrninewhethervoterregistrationforrns subrnittedare for real, living people

18 who are eligible to register to vote. [Trial Tr. at 702:19-703:12] VRAZ was

19 irnplernentedto cornply with the Help Arnerica Vote Act, which went into effect in

20 Januaiy2003. LId. at 703:13-21] It is not acreatureof Proposition200.

21 Defendantsalso argue that "[c]ertainly the full extent of the potential or real

22 [fraudulentregistration andvoting] occurringcannotbe known without a systern,such

23 as the one being challengedhere." [Doc. 1022, at 7] Yet the only evidence of

24 registrationby those allegednot to be citizens cornesfrorn reports frorn the superior

25 court cornrnissionersto countyelectionsofficials. [SeeEx. 1108, 1351]

26 As for irnpostervoting at the polls - the only kind of fraud the Polling ID

27 requirernentis rneantto prevent- the evidenceis even weaker. There is no evidence

28 whatsoeverof even a single instance of irnposter voting at the polls, nor have
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1 Defendantsidentified any evidence of atternptedirnposter voting at the polls. [E.g.,

2 Trial Tr. at 693:14-19,744:20-25]

3 In the rnore than threeyears since Proposition200 went into effect Defendants

4 have not identified any registration by non-citizens or irnposter voting that it has

5 stopped. The record lacks any evidenceof fraud stoppedby Proposition200, even

6 thoughDefendantshavethenarnesof the approxirnately32,000individualswhosevoter

7 registrationforrns were rejectedbecausethey did not provide "satisfactoryevidenceof

8 citizenship" as definedby Proposition200. Tellingly, they have providedno evidence

9 that any of those individuals were not citizens. Indeed, they do not dispute that

10 approxirnately90 percentof thoserejectedregistrantswere U.S. born. [See Doc. 1023,

11 at 12]

12 CONCLUSION

13 For the foregoingreasons,the ITCA Plaintiffs respectfullyrequestthat the Court

14 enterthe ProposedFindingsof Fact andConclusionsof Law filed on July 25, 2008 and

15 permanentlyenjoin enforcernentof thevoting relatedprovisionsof Proposition200.

16 RESPECTFULLYSUBMITTED this 30th dayof July, 2008.
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